
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 15TH SEPTEMBER 2014 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-
Chairman), C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, 
B. T. Cooper, R. J. Laight, P. Lammas, R. J. Shannon, 
S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 14th July 2014 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board held on 18th August 2014 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

5. WRS Strategic Partner - Presentation form Head of Regulatory Services  
 

6. Development Control - Head of Planning and Regeneration (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

7. Budget Scrutiny Arrangements - Presentation  
 

8. Leisure Provision Task Group - Update (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

9. Cabinet Work Programme - October 2014 to January 2015 (Pages 25 - 32) 



- 2 - 

 
10. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
4th September 2014 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 14TH JULY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-Chairman), 

C. J. Bloore, J. S. Brogan, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, R. J. Laight, 
P. Lammas, R. J. Shannon, C. J. Spencer and C. J. Tidmarsh 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Bayley and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
17/14   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors B. T. Cooper 
and S. P. Shannon. 
 

18/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillors J. S. Brogan and C. J. Spencer declared other disclosable 
interests in respect of Item No. 5 as members of the Artrix Operating Trust. 
 
Councillors R. A. Clarke, R. J. Laight and P. Lammas declared other 
disclosable interests in respect of Item No. 5 as members of the Artrix Holding 
Trust. 
 
Councillor R. J. Shannon declared an other disclosable interest in Item No. 5 
due to a close personal relationship with an employee of the Artrix. 
 
Members agreed that a general declaration of an other disclosable interest in 
respect of Item No. 9 should be made for every member of the Board as it was 
acknowledged that all Members (or their families) would use the leisure 
facilities provided by the Council at some point. 
 

19/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 16th 
June 2014 were submitted. 
 
Members commented that there had been a single spelling mistake on page 7 
of the minutes where “n” had been recorded rather than “on”. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that the Cabinet had considered the Board’s 
two recommendations on the subject of the staff survey.  In relation to the first 
recommendation, on the subject of a statement in favour of a zero tolerance 
approach to bullying and harassment of staff being added to the top ten 
recommendations arising from the survey, the Cabinet had fully endorsed the 
Board’s proposals.  However, the Cabinet had debated for some time the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
14th July 2014 

- 2 - 

Board’s second proposal, in respect of providing elected Members with access 
to the staff finder system on the Council’s intranet.  This proposal had 
subs
[...]
ad 
to an increase in financial costs for the partnership.  Alongside these 
considerations Members expressed concerns that the proposed contribution 
from Worcestershire County Council would not cover the overheads and other 
costs of the partnership. 
 
Members also noted that a number of district Councils had also requested that 
specific savings be achieved, particularly Worcester City Council and Wyre 
Forest District Council.  Officers advised that any reductions in financial 
contribution would be accompanied by a corresponding reduction in service 
levels within those Councils’ boarders.  However, Members were concerned 
that the cumulative impact of all these reductions would be detrimental for the 
partnership as a whole and, in particular, would undermine the sustainability of 
the shared service in the long-term. 
 
Whilst Members concurred that the Group’s proposals should be endorsed the 
Board agreed that the concerns they had raised during their debate should 
also be highlighted for the consideration of the Joint Committee.  The Board 
therefore 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee 
that  
 
1. the 12 recommendations of the Joint WRS Scrutiny Task Group be 

endorsed; and  
2. the Board’s concerns, that further reductions in the financial contributions 

from partners could risk the future of the partnership and the safety of 
residents, be noted; 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. the Head of Regulatory Services be invited to a future meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board, together with the Council’s Member 
representatives on the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee, 
to deliver a briefing on the subject of the strategic partnership plans for 
WRS; and 

2. the report be noted. 
 

21/14   ARTRIX OUTREACH PROVISION TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT - 
CABINET RESPONSE 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
14th July 2014 

- 6 - 

 
The Board considered the Cabinet’s response to the Artrix Outreach Pro
[...]
e Chairman suggested that the outstanding recommendations in respect of 
the Planning Policy Task Group could be discussed with the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration at the next meeting of the Board.   
 
A number of the recommendations that had been proposed by the Air Quality 
Task Group in 2013 were in the process of being implemented.  In particular, 
Officers reported that the Worcestershire Health and Wellbeing Board was 
due to consider relevant recommendations at its meeting on 22nd July. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the lack of information that had been 
received in respect of the recommendations made by the Youth Provision 
Task Group.  Members agreed that as the 12 month review of the Task Group 
Report was due in September a more detailed response should be brought 
back to the Board at that time..    
 
The Chairman also suggested that it was not appropriate for Democratic 
Services Officers to have to spend time chasing other Officers for updates on 
progress that had been made in implementing recommendations.  The Board 
was therefore advised that he would undertake to chase relevant Officer for an 
update on progress with this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

24/14   JOINT INTEGRATED WASTE SERVICES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
 
Following the previous meeting of the Board Officers had contacted 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) to discuss the terms of reference for 
the review.  The lead support Officer from WCC had confirmed that as a 
district Council remained a member of this Task Group (Worcester City 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
14th July 2014 

- 8 - 

Council) this exercise would continue to be classified as a Joint Task Group 
review.  There were no plans to alter the terms of reference. 
 
The reasons why other district Councils had decided not to participate in this 
exercise were briefly debated.  In particular, it was noted that Redditch 
Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
[...]
t he was aware of the issue and would be 
discussing the matter further with the Chairman of Worcestershire County 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board to ascertain whether 
HOSC could deal with the matter in the future. Councillor Cooper understood 
that this conversation had subsequently taken place and that the issue of 
charging for pads had been raised but no decision had been made.  
 
At the request of Councillor Cooper copies of the draft minutes from the 
meeting of the HOSC held on 17th June were circulated for the consideration 
of the Board.  
 

27/14   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st August 
to 30th November 2014. 
 
The Chairman expressed disappointment that the layout of the Cabinet Work 
Programme had not changed as discussed at previous meetings of the Board.  
Members also suggested that it remained unclear whether some items listed 
on the Cabinet Work Programme were key decisions.  In particular, Members 
requested further clarification as to whether the Council–owned land on 
Aintree Close, Catshill, was worth more than £50,000 and therefore likely to 
be the subject of a key decision. 
 
The Town Centre Public Realm Phase 2 was also discussed and Members 
commented that they had received a presentation on the first phase of this 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
14th July 2014 

- 10 - 

project the previous year.  It was agreed that a further presentation to the 
Board on the second phase would therefore be useful. 
 
The Chairman explained that due to the timing of the Board meetings, which 
took place a week after the Cabinet met, it was currently difficult for the Board 
to pre-scrutinise items listed on the Cabinet’s Work Programme constructively.  
He informed Members that he would therefore approach the Leader to discuss 
the potential to alter the order of the meetings of the two Committees in future 
years to enable the Board to undertake pre-scrutiny more effectively. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. a presentation be delivered at a future meeting of the Board on the subject 

of the Town Centre Public Realm Phase 2; and 
2. the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st August to 30th November 

2014 be noted. 
 

28/14   ACTION LIST 
 
Officers explained that information received regarding the parts for CCTV 
equipment had been circulated for Members consideration outside the 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that the Action List be noted. 
 

29/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman commented that following the addition of a number of items to 
the Board’s Work Programme during the meeting the agenda for the 
September meeting of the Board was relatively large.  He suggested that 
consideration should therefore be given to holding an additional meeting.  
Members commented that any additional meeting should take place in 
September as it was likely that many Members and Officers would be on leave 
in August.  Members agreed that a suitable date should therefore be identified 
in September and that Officers should work with the Chairman to identify any 
items that could be postponed for consideration at a later meeting in the 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. Officers investigate the potential to hold an additional meeting of the Board 

in September in consultation with the Chairman; 
2. Officers draft a series of questions for the consideration of the Head of 

Planning and Regeneration and the relevant Portfolio Holder and circulate 
for the consideration of Board Members; and 

3. the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

18TH AUGUST 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
C. J. Bloore, R. A. Clarke, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, R. J. Laight, 
R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer, C. J. Tidmarsh and 
M. A. Sherrey 
 

 Observers: Councillor M. A. Bullivant, Councillor R. L. Dent and Councillor 
C. B. Taylor 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor M. A. Sherrey 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. De Warr, Mr. D Riley and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

30/14   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. S. Brogan and P. 
Lammas. 
 

31/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor S. R. Colella declared an other disclosable interest in respect of 
item No. 3 as his father was in receipt of particular benefits under his acute 
care package.  The Executive Director, Finance and Resources confirmed that 
the dispensation signed in respect of the Council Tax would cover this item. 
 

32/14   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME REVIEW 
 
The Chairman provided background information as to why the special meeting 
of the Board had been called.  He explained that following the last full Council 
meeting this item had been referred back to Cabinet.  However, Councillor C. 
J. Bloore had subsequently contacted the Chief Executive and following 
discussions with the Leader, it had been agreed that this meeting take place, 
together with a special Cabinet and full Council meeting on 20th August 2014. 
It was confirmed that any recommendations from the Board would therefore 
be considered at that Cabinet meeting. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources presented the report and 
explained that she would break this down into three areas; the timeline, costs 
of the aborted consultation and the revised consultation, taking questions 
between each section.  During the presentation of the report the following 
areas were highlighted: 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
18th August 2014 

- 2 - 

 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 required each billing authority 
to consider whether to revise its scheme or to replace it each financial 
year. 

 Cons
[...]
 Experience’s Count Quarterly Report and 

outstanding recommendations from the Planning Policy Task Group Report as 

detailed below. 

 

Whilst considering the above report at the Board meeting held on 16th June Members raised 

concerns over the apparent increase in the number of complaints relating to Development 

Control.  It is understood that these complaints were as a result of improvements being 

made to the system and the transformation process.  It would be helpful if you could provide 

us with details and the progress of the transformation work being carried out in Development 

Control and what action is being taken to address the staffing problems also mentioned in 

the Making Experiences Count Report. 

 

It was noted that a complaint had also been received from a customer unhappy with no 

consideration having being given to residents regarding an application for a property in the 

next road.  Members understand that the process of consultation in some authorities 

includes this and it would be useful if you could explain whether this has ever been 

considered at Bromsgrove. 

There are also a number of recommendations from the Planning Policy Task Group which 

remain outstanding, can you please provide an update on the current position in respect of 

these (please see the attached extract from the Board’s Quarterly Recommendation 

Tracker). 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Date of 
O&S 
Board 

Recommendation Date Considered by Cabinet & 
Comments on action taken to implement 
the recommendation(s) 

10th 
September 
2012 

Recommendation 4 
That a detailed review 
of the Planning 
Enforcement Policy, 
which was adopted in 
April 2011 (as 
encouraged in 
Section 8 – 
Conclusion), be 
carried out giving 
particular attention to 
Sections 4 – 
Enforcement 
Procedures (Informal) 
and 7 – Council’s 
Commitment to 
Complainants. 

 

4th 
July 
2012 

July  Oct √ Jan 
(2015) 

 April  

Cabinet Comment: 
Agreed 
Implementation date – this w
[...]
ting evidence.  Agreed that Mr 
John Godwin be asked to clarify the position in respect of any statutory duty.  The discussion 
covered: 
 

 Duty on Councils for health and wellbeing of its residents under the Social Care Act 
2012. 

 It was likely that only a very few Authorities did not provide leisure services. 

 Income generated from leisure facilities – hire of tennis courts, football pitches. 

 Members were in agreement that they would not want the Council to be seen as making 
a profit from such services. 

 
Concerns were raised about the charges for the facilities at the Dolphin Centre as it would be 
competing with other leisure facilities throughout the district.  It was felt that the principle was 
that the Council could provide services to enable those who would not be able to access such 
facilities provided by the likes of David Lloyd.  It was agreed that a possible recommendation 
be ‘That charges for leisure facilities, such as the Dolphin Centre, should be cost neutral and 
should not be increased in order to make a profit’. 
 
Comment was raised on the cost of the High Flyer event which had taken place in the Town 
Centre recently and whether this had proved to be value for money.  There appeared to be 
conflicting information as to the cost which had ranged from £17 - £26k. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
Following further discussion, it was agreed that further information was required on the 
following: 
 

 Concern was also raised at the last meeting with regard to the closure of EPIC and of 
the Health Hub.  Members of the Task Group were not aware of these closures. 

 

 Duplication of provision for the disabled – activities being carried out by Bromsgrove 
District Council and the Ryland Centre. 

 

 Information on activities which were run by Age UK taking place at Amphlett Hall. 
 
 
REPORT FROM LEISURE PROVISION TASK GROUP -  Thursday 21st August 2014. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr John Godwin, Head of Leisure & Cultural Servi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

BR O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

15TH SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), H. J. Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
C. J. Bloore, S. R. Colella, B. T. Cooper, R. J. Laight(during Minute No. 
34/14 to Minute No. 39/14), P. Lammas, C. R. Scurrell (Substituting for 
Councillor R. A. Clarke), R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer 
and C. J. Tidmarsh 

  
In attendance:  Councillor C. B. Taylor 

  

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. S. Jorden, Mrs. R. Bamford, Mrs. P. Ross 
and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

34/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. S. Brogan and R. A. 
Clarke. 
 
The Chairman asked Members to note that as detailed in the Constitution, 
trained substitutes were permitted subject to the restriction that each Member 
of the Board could only nominate a substitute on up to two occasions during 
the municipal year. 
 

35/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping arrangements. 
 

36/14   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL - HEAD OF PLANNING AND 
REGENERATION 
 
Members were reminded that during consideration of the Making Experiences 
Count Report when it was noted that there was a number of complaints 
relating to Development Control and following on from the meeting held on 
14th July 2014 when the Board had considered the quarterly recommendation 
tracker and had noted the outstanding recommendations in respect of the 
Planning Policy Task Group, the Head of Planning and Regeneration and 
Portfolio Holder had been invited to attend and provide an update. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration provided Members with details of the 
principles developed during the Vanguard transformation process.  The 
service now worked as a customer focussed service by understanding what 
the customer wanted, what mattered to the customer.  What did customers 
want/expect from the service?  The service needed to understand the wider 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th September 2014 

- 2 - 

public interest of both residents and professional stakeholders to enable 
change and to look at waste within the system and design out waste.  If waste 
was created by other departments officers would liaise with those 
departments.   The system initially in place was a one fit, fits all system.  
Officers now met and engaged with residents and parish council’s other than 
just through planning surgeries to provide information and advice.  Shared 
learning encouraged staff to work in an environment as a team, to look at any 
issues, concerns or practices and in order that any waste identified within the 
system could be addressed. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration informed Members of the current 
backlog of work and how this was being addressed.  Changes had been made 
to the way planning applications were now dealt with.  Case officers now 
selected applications dependant on their work capacity and were able to call 
on help when needed.  Senior officers collected data on the number of 
applications dealt with and the caseload/workload of officers was noted and 
discussed with officers as necessary.  Reflection meetings were held every 
Monday morning.  Officers were encouraged to take ownership of any 
enquiries or queries, even if the enquiry/query was for another service area.  
This ensured that the enquiry/query was dealt with and that the customer was 
not directed to different service areas.  Officers were also beginning to fully 
utilise the IT system that was in place.  Thinking about applications and what 
impact applications would have enabled officers to reconsider who to inform.  
The information detailed on site notices had improved and now included the 
case officers contact details and an iPhone application which enabled the site 
notice to be scanned. 
 
It was noted that the workload had been affected by an increase in the 
turnover of staff within the service area.  They had now recruited in higher 
grade positions and the backlog was being reduced.  Leaving interviews had 
identified that staff were leaving to take up similar positions with higher 
salaries.  The Head of Planning and Regeneration did not feel there was an 
issue with staff morale. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration responded to Members’ questions 
with regard to applications not being dealt with in the eight week time period 
and were informed that there were no consequences or legal challenge if 
applications were not dealt with within that period.  It was believed that 
achieving targets did not always help the customer.  Officers now looked at 
‘end to end’ time.  Customers were made aware of the backlog and informed 
of the timescale to deal with their application.  It was felt that if the customer 
was not concerned about targets but happy in the knowledge that they were 
receiving advice and information in respect of their application; officers felt that 
a good service was being provided. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration responded to Councillor S. R. Colella 
with regard to shared services and planning enforcement.  Planning officers 
wore identity badges with both Bromsgrove District Council and Redditch 
Borough Council logos.  Officers informed residents they were the case officer 
dealing with the application and to her knowledge this had not caused any 
issues with Bromsgrove District Council applications or site visits.  With regard 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th September 2014 

- 3 - 

to planning enforcement; residents, Parish Councils and Ward Members 
should contact officers with any concerns or evidence of non-compliance in 
order for officers to use this as part of their evidence gathering. 
 
In response to Members the Head of Planning and Regeneration agreed to 
provide Board Members with the following information:- 
 

 Contact details for Case Officers 

 Additional information with regard to monitoring  

 Detailed information on the overspend figures 

 Planning Backlog - Quarterly reports   
 
The Chairman and Board Members thanked the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration for her in depth verbal update. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
a) as detailed in the preamble above the Democratic Services Officer be 

tasked to liaise with the Head of Planning and Regeneration in respect of 
the additional information to be provided to the Board; 

b) Planning backlog information  - Quarterly reports to the Board be included 
on the Board’s work programme; and  

c) the Democratic Services Officer be tasked to provide information to the 
Board in respect of staff changes, namely when changes to overtime 
payment and car allowances payment came into effect. 

 
37/14   WRS STRATEGIC PARTNER - PRESENTATION FORM HEAD OF 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
The Chairman reminded the Board that consideration of the Joint 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services Scrutiny Task Group report had initiated 
this presentation. 
 
The Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) delivered a 
presentation on WRS Strategic Partnership.  He gave thanks to Councillors R. 
L. Dent and M. A. Bullivant for attending and who represented Bromsgrove 
District Council on the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee. 
 
The presentation provided Members with details on the following: 
 

 Project Objectives 

 Benefits of strategic partnership 

 Alternative options considered to meet financial pressures 

 What WRS could offer 

 The Process 
 
Following the delivery of the presentation a number of questions were put to 
the Head of WRS: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th September 2014 

- 4 - 

 Partners reducing their contributions to WRS and the effect this would 
have on the services provided by WRS. 

 The implications (to those remaining and those opting out) of Partner 
authorities opting out of WRS. 

 Governance arrangements and the changes to governance in respect of 
Strategic Partnering. 

 The effect on the service if partner contributions were significantly reduced 
and whether there was the possibility of the service failing because of this. 

 
The Head of WRS informed the Board that partner authorities had no 
perception of the financial pressures they would be faced with when the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership legal agreement was agreed in 
2009.  A number of partners had identified the need for additional reductions 
in their contributions from 2014/2015 onwards, with the most significant of 
these being Worcestershire County Council.  Members were further informed 
that the current Worcestershire Shared Services Partnership agreement 
protected the other member authorities against any negative impact and that 
any substantive or one off costs would have to be met by that partner 
authority.  A significant reduction in partner contributions year on year could 
have an impact for some partner authorities if statutory requirements were not 
being met.   
 
The Head of WRS also referred to the Joint WRS Scrutiny Task Group 
findings in respect of governance and informed Members that initially the 
governance arrangements had been set up as a need for trust and that at the 
time there had been no benchmarking to refer to.  As the service developed 
there had become a need, which had been recognised, for the governance 
arrangements to change and WRS Joint Committee Members would 
determine good governance arrangements. 
 
Partner authorities now wanted very different levels of services; there was 
therefore a need to identify what those partner needs were and how these 
could be provided.  Strategic Partnership working would enable the service to 
look at an alternative delivery model which would meet the needs of all those 
involved. 
 
The Head of WRS further informed Members that WRS had achieved a 
national reputation and had national experts.  As a result of this achievement 
WRS had been approached by other authorities who were considering a 
shared regulatory service and looked at very closely by the private sector.  
Members agreed that it was refreshing to hear of a public sector success. 
 
The Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the Joint WRS Scrutiny Task 
Group thanked the Head of WRS for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

38/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 14th 
July and 18th August 2014 were submitted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th September 2014 

- 5 - 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

39/14   BUDGET SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS - PRESENTATION 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources delivered a presentation on 
the proposed Budget Scrutiny 2015/2016 – 2017/2018. 
 
The presentation outlined the purpose of Budget Scrutiny: 
 

 Provided challenge to decision makers 

 Enabled the voice and concerns of the public to be heard/raised. 

 Drives improvement in budget setting and transparency 
 
Following the delivery of the presentation a number of points were raised by 
Members and responded to by the Executive Director, Finance and 
Resources: 
 

 How had the Executive Director, Finance and Resources service area 
gone through transformation. 

 How the Cabinet Work Programme and Leaders Group linked together. 

 How the Council kept residents informed of the budget process. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources informed the Board that her 
service was not a front facing (customer service area).  The service had 
recently streamlined its processes and combined Bromsgrove District Council 
and Redditch Borough Council’s financial processes.  Transformation had 
taken place around processes and internal customers managing their 
budgets.  Heads of Service were therefore responsible for their service areas 
budget.  With regard to Cabinet and Leaders Group, the Executive Director, 
Finance and Resources had worked with the Democratic Services Manager to 
ensure that Overview and Scrutiny meetings for future municipal years were 
scheduled prior to Cabinet meetings in order for budget scrutiny to be more 
effective. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources explained that budget jury 
meetings had ceased as only 13 to 15 members of the public used to attend.  
Members were concerned as to how the Council informed its wider audience 
and following discussion the Executive Director, Finance and Resources 
agreed to give this further consideration. 
 
Following the presentation, the Chairman suggested that as the budget 
scrutiny would involve a lot of work for the Board if, following the next 
presentation from the Executive Director, Finance and Resource, Members 
were particularly interested in a specific area of the budget this could be 
included on the Work Programme and a number of short sharp inquiries set 
up, with Members providing feedback to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted and a copy of the presentation be 
sent to all Board Members. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th September 2014 

- 6 - 

40/14   LEISURE PROVISION TASK GROUP - UPDATE 
 
The Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor C. J. Spencer had provided a 
written update for Members of the Board and following discussion, Councillor 
R. J. Shannon expressed concerns that the new Dolphin Centre would not 
have the capacity to accommodate all of the facilities it currently provided. 
 
Councillor Spencer responded to questions from Members and informed the 
Board that the principle was that Council provided leisure facilities should be 
value for money for residents and affordable to access, with all costs to the 
Council covered.  Task Group Members had agreed that they would not want 
the Council to be seen to be making a profit.  This was reflected in the final 
report and recommendations which would be presented to the Board at its 
meeting in November 2014. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Spencer for her update. 
 

41/14   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the Cabinet Work Programme for the period 1st October 
2014 to 31st January 2015. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the Town Centre Public Realm Phase 2 was no 
longer on the Cabinet Work Programme.  He reassured Members that 
following on from the meeting held on 14th July 2014 and as detailed on the 
Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme a presentation on the Town Centre 
would be provided at the next Board meeting. 
 
Members requested an update on the availability of the Playing Pitch Strategy, 
which had previously been on the Board’s Work Programme, be provided at 
the next meeting. 
 
The Executive Director, Finance and Resources responded to Councillor C. J. 
Bloore and informed Members that a report on the Ward Members’ Fund was 
due to be presented to Cabinet on 24th September 2014.  Members 
expressed their concern that they had not had the opportunity to scrutinise the 
report.  The Executive Director, Finance and Resources further informed the 
Board that additional options had been included in the report and that 
following their concerns she would ensure a copy of the report was sent to all 
Board Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be noted. 
 

42/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members considered the latest version of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be updated to include the items 
discussed and agreed by the Board during the course of the meeting. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
15th September 2014 

- 7 - 

The meeting closed at 8.24 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


